to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its 

absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create 

offer, issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) Equity 

Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) at a price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Only) per Equity Share (at 

premium) on a preferential basis (“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 7,71,09,552/- 

(Rupees Seven Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two Only), which is not less 

than the price determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as 

the “Floor Price”), for consideration other than cash (i.e. swap of shares of Proposed Allottees as listed in the below

[...]

the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”) and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or 

re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and in accordance with the SEBI ((ICDR)) Regulations and 

the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations as amended from time to time, issue and allotment of up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs 

Seventy-One Thousand) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees 

Seventy- two only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to an amount not exceeding Rs. 7,71,09,552/- (Rupees Seven 

Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two Only), on a preferential basis for the 

consideration in cash under the non-promoter public category (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), to the proposed 

allottees as given below (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other

[...]

create, offer, issue, and allot from time to time, in one or more tranches up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One 

Thousand) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at a price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy- 

two only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to an amount not exceeding Rs. 7,71,09,552/- (Rupees Seven Crore 

Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two Only), on a preferential basis for the 

consideration in cash under the non-promoter public category (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), in accordance with 

the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws. 

The issue of equity share shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

[...]

for consideration other than cash, the valuation of the assets in consideration for which the equity shares 

are issued shall be done by an independent valuer, which shall be submitted to the stock exchanges where 

the equity shares of the issuer are listed:  

The object of the issue is to discharge the total Purchase Consideration 9,50,03,040/- (Rupees Nine Crore Fifty 

Lakhs Three Thousand & Forty Only) payable for the acquisition of the Selling Company by acquiring 10,417 

Shares constituting 100 % stake of the Selling Company from the Proposed Allottees for consideration other than 

cash-settled by allotment of Equity Shares of the Company as mentioned in resolution at Item Number 3 in this